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Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 129 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 

1 
3 

 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. IMT 2 (Floyd) and NIMO (Ferguson). Started on private 
land 10 miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Spotting with moderate rates of 
spread. City of Folkston threatened. Evacuation remain in effect. U.S. Highway remains closed. 
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Ruggiero) and IMT 2 (Wilder). Ten miles southeast 
of Waycross, GA. Southern rough, timber and gallberry. Backing fire. Evacuations remain in effect. Private 
timber plantations threatened.  
 
Roundabout, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land four miles west of Pearson, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Moderate fire activity.  
 
Pinnacle, National Forests in North Carolina. IMT 2 (Raley). Fifteen miles east of North Cove, NC. 
Hardwood litter and timber. Spotting.  
 
Knee Knocker Swamp, Georgia Forestry Commission. One mile northwest of Nahunta, GA. Southern 
rough. Moderate fire activity. Numerous structure threatened. 
 
Army Trail, Daniel Boone NF. Nine miles southwest of Hyden, KY. Hardwood litter. Upslope runs and 
backing fire. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: 184 (Light) 
New large fires:                  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires: 12 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Sweat Farm Road GA GAS 53,202 75 5/15 565 0 140 3 23 5.8M PRI 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 36,274 NR UNK 309 2 33 3 0 2.2M FWS 

Roundabout GA GAS 4,956 45 5/10 25 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Pinnacle NC NCF 547 30 5/5 227 6 4 2 0 664K FS 

Knee Knocker 
Swamp GA GAS 1,321 55 UNK 94 1 17 0 13 320K ST 

* Army Trail KY DBF 200 50 5/2 43 2 0 0 0 5K FS 

Potato Hill – WFU AR OUF 3,514 N/A N/A 1 0 0 0 0 45K FS 

* Sams NC NCS 150 100 --- 35 0 8 0 1 25K ST 

OUF –  Ouachita NF NCS – North Carolina State DOF   
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 19 
New large fires:  
Uncontained large fires: 5 
 
Juneberry, Minnesota DNR. Twelve miles northwest of Badger, MN. Grass and brush. No new information. 
 
Reiner, Minnesota DNR. Seven miles northeast of Grygla, MN. Grass. No new information. 
 
Benville, Minnesota DNR. Eight miles northeast of Grygla, MN. Timber and brush. No new information. 
 
Hamre, Minnesota DNR. Five miles southwest of Fourtown, MN. Brush and grass. No new information. 
 
Baraga Bump, Ottawa NF. Seven miles northeast of Sidnaw, MI. Timber. Creeping and backing fire. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Juneberry MN MNS 1,600 80 UNK 2 0 1 0 0 0.8K ST 

Reiner MN MNS 6,000 85 UNK 15 0 4 1 0 NR ST 

Benville MN MNS 2,640 80 UNK 25 0 5 2 3 NR ST 

Hamre MN MNS 1,920 50 UNK 18 0 3 2 0 NR ST 

Baraga Bump MI OTF 1,250 60 5/5 68 2 10 0 0 NR FS 

Pioneer WI CNF 1,167 100 --- 83 2 10 0 1 140K FS 

CNF - Chequamegon-Nicolet NF 
 
 
   
 



Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 1 
New large fires:  
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
James, Bakersfield District, BLM. Started on county land one mile north of Kernville, CA. IMT 2 (Fiorella). 
Grass and brush. Creeping. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
  

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

James CA BBD 1,650 60 5/3 779 31 13 4 0 603K CNTY 

 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 9 
New large fires:  
Uncontained large fires:  
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Christianson Hill KS KSX 2,000 100 --- 3 0 1 0 0 NR CNTY 

KSX - Kansas Counties 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 13 
New large fires:  
Uncontained large fires:  
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Fagan - WFU AZ CNF 560 N/A N/A 3 0 0 3 0 NR FS 

CNF - Coronado NF 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Predictive Services Discussion:  Windy and dry conditions will develop today over portions of the 
southern Great Basin, southern California and extreme western Arizona. Winds will also increase across the 
northern Plains. Warm and dry conditions will continue today over the Southeast under a departing high 
pressure ridge.         
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

Topic of Choice 

 



Fires and Acres Yesterday   
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

15

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

24

4

39

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

2,200

1

2,200

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

4 

  

  

3

4

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

5 

1

3

4

8

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

1

3

1

  

  

  

  

4 
 

11 

3

3

13

16

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

5

2

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

1

0

9

3

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

4

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

5 

2

15

19

24

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

128

  

  

  

  

1

50

121 
 

1,645 

7

315

129

2,138

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

12

148

10

4

0

0

1

50

145 
 

1,671 

16

2,560

184

4,433
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

40 
 

366 

  

  

41

366

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28

244

8

16

  

  

  

  

13 
 

16 

20

69

69

345

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

1

149

  

  

5

1

8 
 

2,404 

47

162

62

2,716

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

901

2

1

2

1,990

19 
 

240 

81

2,396

108

5,528

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

448

8,116

1

0

9

233

  

  

56 
 

2,695 

13

5

527

11,049

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

9

20

458

  

  

  

  

32 
 

1,100 

4

3

58

1,570

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

27

2,551

1

38

  

  

24 
 

572 

9

276

61

3,437

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

154

558

39

730

4

302

20

583

326 
 

23,470 

109

2,502

652

28,145

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

141

605

8

3

5

447

1

0

74 
 

8,836 

15

31

244

9,922

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

277

7,634

  

  

16

924

11

431

3,145 
 

43,038 

212

6,770

3,661

58,797

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

242

13,345

  

  

69

12,897

16

3,716

18,994 
 

316,941 

503

29,920

19,824

376,819

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,293

30,511

108

4,808

106

14,842

56

6,721

22,731 
 

399,678 

1,013

42,134

25,307

498,694
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 24,366 

Ten Year Average Acres 619,585 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

124

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

17

1,542

18

1,666

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

1

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

87

  
 

  

  

  

1

87

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

1,210

  

  

  
 

  

6

1,102

9

2,312

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

176

1

176

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

95

0

95

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

59

0

54

2

366

  

  

  
 

  

1

202

4

681

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

11

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

11

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

89

1

791

  
 

  

6

7,463

8

8,343

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

183

0

54

7

1,676

2

878

0 
 

0 

32

10,581

43

13,372



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

4,521

46

7,627

17

4,783

3

98

  
 

  

184

13,100

268

30,129

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

173

3

16,730

7

13

  
 

  

150

5,850

163

22,766

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

  

  

2

29

  
 

  

84

8,585

90

8,794

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

11

1,055

25

9,236

6

454

30 
 

1,285 

79

10,471

151

22,501

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

162

16

1,573

6

802

2

27

12 
 

1,027 

34

9,622

73

13,213

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

339

3

1,410

  

  

  
 

  

1

16

8

1,765

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

4,223

48

9,708

10

2,824

11

155

  
 

  

149

17,766

247

34,676

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

32

3,298

37

6,418

63

18,722

11

3,609

22 
 

3,082 

98

30,585

263

65,714

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

40

15,687

  

  

164

30,563

26

3,864

684 
 

44,469 

107

33,725

1,021

128,308

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

156

53,749

48

34,999

206 
 

98,185 

842

823,807

1,272

1,028,848

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

142

45,999

169

27,073

447

138,819

116

43,248

954 
 

148,048 

1,728

953,527

3,556

1,356,714
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

40

1

40

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

560

1

560

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

3,514

1

3,514

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

0 
 

0 

3

4,114

4

4,115

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR to DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR to DATE  

  British Columbia 56 412 56 412
  Yukon Territory 1 0 1 0
  Alberta 53 134 53 134
  Northwest Territory 0 0 0 0
  Saskatchewan 10 72 10 72
  Manitoba 12 79 12 79
  Ontario 74 101 74 101
  Quebec 23 27 23 27
  Newfoundland 1 2 1 2
  New Brunswick 32 21 32 21
  Nova Scotia 63 112 63 112
  Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
  National Parks 3 0 3 0
Total 328 960 328 960

*** CIFFC report currently updated weekly. *** 

 

Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest     8 2         7   
Northern California                     
Southern California 5 26 11 2   4  2   31 34
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin     5           4   
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest 1       3    1       
Rocky Mountain     2 1           1
Eastern Area 4   15 36 1 6     41 5
Southern Area 11 5 34 183 3 9  5   263 341
Total 21 31 75 224 7 19 8 0 346 381
 

 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 
 

 
 

 


